

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CLIFFORD DONTA WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard A. Cline, Chief Counsel
Death Penalty Department
Counsel of Record

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
Appellate Services Division
250 East Broad St., Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 644-1538 (Direct)
Phone: (614) 466-5394 (Main)
Facsimile: (614) 644-0708
Richard.Cline@opd.Ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Clifford Williams

November 13, 2018

**Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9
 I. The Issues Presented Are of Importance in The Constitutional and Uniform Administration of the Death Penalty. 9
 II. Ohio Law Provides For A Jury's Non-Binding Recommendation To Impose A Death Sentence And Then A Judge Makes Independent, Necessary Findings And Decides The Penalty. 11
 III. Application Of Hurst To Ohio's Capital Sentencing Scheme. 15
CONCLUSION 20
APPENDIX:
 Appendix A – *State v. Williams*, Case No. CA2017-07-105, Butler County Court of Appeals, Judgment Entry and Opinion (Apr. 9, 2018)..... A-1
 Appendix B – *State v. Williams*, Case No. 2018-0725, Ohio Supreme Court, Entry (Aug. 15, 2018)..... A-8
 Appendix C – *State v. Williams*, Case No. CR1990-08-0665, Butler County Common Pleas Court, Entry Granting Leave to File Motion for New Mitigation Trial (Feb. 27, 2017) A-9
 Appendix D – *State v. Williams*, Case No. CR90-08-0665, Butler County Common Pleas Court, Defendant’s Motion for Leave to File a New Mitigation Trial (Jan. 11, 2017)..... A-14

Appendix E – *State v. Williams*, Case No. CR90-08-0665, Butler
County Common Pleas Court, Opinion as to
Sentence (Feb. 26, 1991)..... A-39

Appendix F – *State v. Williams*, Case No. CR90-08-0665, Butler
County Common Pleas Court, Jury Instructions
Sentencing Mitigation Hearing (Jan. 18, 1991) A-47

Appendix G – *State v. Williams*, Case No. CR90-08-0665, Butler
County Common Pleas Court, Entry of Jury
Recomendation (Jan. 23, 1991) A-53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203, 104 S.Ct. 2305, 81 L.Ed.2d 164 (1984).....	19
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985).....	13, 18, 19
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1983).....	18
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 616, 193 L.E.2d 504 (2016)	passim
<i>Maggio v. Williams</i> , 464 U.S. 46, 104 S.Ct. 311, 78 L.Ed.2d 43 (1983).....	19
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984)), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 70, 512 N.E.2d 581 (1987)	9, 10, 18
<i>State ex rel. Stewart v. Russo</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 382, 49 N.E.3d 1272	13
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 2012-0902, 147 Ohio St.3d 1440	3
<i>State v. Beuke</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 29, 526 N.E.2d 274 (1988).....	16
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 277, 533 N.E.2d 682 (1988)	15, 16
<i>State v. Buell</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 124, 489 N.E.2d 795 (1986)	13, 15
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 252, 527 N.E.2d 844 (Ohio 1988).....	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 122, 9 N.E.3d 1031 (2014)	18
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 361, 528 N.E.2d 925 (1988)	17
<i>State v. Durr</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 86, 568 N.E.2d 674 (1991)	16
<i>State v. Fort</i> , No. 52929, 1998 WL 11080 (8th Dist. Feb. 4, 1988)	16
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 1, 776 N.E.2d 26 (2002).....	16
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , No. 89-P-2090, 1990 WL 136629 (11th Dist. Sept. 21, 1990)	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 352, 738 N.E.2d 1208 (2000).....	17
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 24, 528 N.E.2d 1237 (1988).....	12
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 30 Ohio App 3d 26, 506 N.E.2d 276 (10th Dist. 1986)	13, 14

<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984)	12
<i>State v. Keenan</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 133, 689 N.E.2d 929 (1998)	16
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 656 N.E.2d 643 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 71, 2006-Ohio-3665, 850 N.E.2d 1168 (2006)	passim
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 427, 504 N.E.2d 52 (1986).....	passim
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA2017-07-105	1, 3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 12th Dist. Butler No. CA97-08-162, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 2782 (June 22, 1998)	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2018-Ohio-3256	3, 5
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 16, 490 N.E.2d 906 (1986)	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 153, 1995-Ohio-275, 652 N.E.2d 721	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 1449, 700 N.E.2d 332 (1998)	4
<i>Steffen v. Ohio</i> , 485 U.S. 916 (1988)	13
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , S.D. OH Case No. 1:99-cv-00438-MHW-KAJ.....	4
<i>Williams v. Ohio</i> , 516 U.S. 1161, 116 S. Ct. 1047 (1996).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	5
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	5, 11
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 921.141	15
R.C. 2929.03.....	passim
Rules	
Crim.R. 33.....	3
